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Arachidonic Acid
Instructions for use

INTENDED PURPO
SE

The Arachidonic Acid kit is intended for use in platelet aggregation studies.

W
ARNING

S AND PRECAUTIO
NS

The reagents contained in this kit are for in vitro diagnostic use only – DO
 NO

T ING
EST.  W

ear appropriate personal
protective equipm

ent when handling all kit com
ponents.  Refer to the product safety declaration for the link to appropriate

hazard and precautionary statem
ents where applicable.  Dispose of com

ponents in accordance with local regulations.

CO
M

PO
SITIO

N

ITEM
S REQ

UIRED BUT NO
T PRO

VIDED
Platelet Aggregom

eter
0.9%

 Saline

STO
RAG

E, SHELF-LIFE AND STABILITY
Unopened reagents are stable until the given expiry date when stored under conditions indicated on the vial or kit label.

SAM
PLE CO

LLECTIO
N AND PREPARATIO

N
Plastic or siliconised glass should be used throughout. Blood (9 parts) should be collected into 3.2%

 or 3.8%
 sodium

citrate anticoagulant (1 part). Separate platelet-rich plasm
a after centrifugation at 170 x g for 10 m

inutes ( +18 –
+25°C).

Separate platelet-poor plasm
a after centrifugation at 1500 x g for 15 m

inutes. Dilute the platelet-rich plasm
a with

platelet-poor plasm
a to obtain a platelet count of 200-250 x 10

9/L. Plasm
a should be kept at +18 –

+25°C. Testing should
be com

pleted within 4 hours of sam
ple collection

1.

PRO
CEDURE

No dilution is necessary prior to use, although if dilution is required it should be perform
ed in saline and used im

m
ediately.

Refer to the appropriate instrum
ent operator m

anual for detailed instructions or contact Helena Biosciences Europe for
instrum

ent specific application notes.

INTERPRETATIO
N O

F RESULTS
Several disease states m

ay be identified by interpretation of patients’ plasm
a response to each agonist. Aggregation

response should be determ
ined by evaluating m

axim
um

 aggregation, final aggregation, lag phase, prim
ary slope,

secondary slope and tim
e to m

axim
um

 aggregation values for each agonist tested
1. Please refer to laboratory standard

operating procedure for com
prehensive result interpretation in relation to each disease state. Each laboratory should

determ
ine its own reference intervals for each agonist 1.

LIM
ITATIO

NS
Avoid icteric, lipaem

ic, and haem
olysed sam

ples.

Q
UALITY CO

NTRO
L

Each laboratory should establish a quality control program
. Norm

al and abnorm
al controls should be tested prior to each

batch of patient sam
ples to ensure satisfactory instrum

ent and operator perform
ance. If controls do not perform

 as
expected, patient results should be considered invalid.

REFERENCE VALUES
Reference values can vary between laboratories depending on the techniques and system

s in use. For this reason each
laboratory should establish its own reference ranges.

PERFO
RM

ANCE CHARACTERISTICS
W

ithin run CVs for Helena Biosciences Europe aggregation reagents using the PACKS-4 were:

BIBLIO
G

RAPHY

CLSI (2008) Platelet function testing by aggregom
etry; Approved guideline. H58-A Vol 28 No.31.

1.

Com
position

Content
Description

Preparation
Arachidonic
Acid:
5 m

g/m
L

2 x 1 m
L

Each vial contains 5 m
g of

sodium
 arachidonate. The

reagent should be a uniform
white powder before
reconstitution.

Reconstitute each vial with 1 m
L of distilled or

deionised water. M
ix gently before use ensuring

com
plete dissolution. Following reconstitution each

vial contains a clear colourless solution of sodium
arachidonate at 5 m

g/m
L.

Each kit contains Instructions For Use.

Arachidonic
Acid: 5 m

g/m
L

The reconstituted reagent is stable for 24 hours when stored at +2 –
+8°C or 8 weeks at -20°C when

flash frozen. W
henever possible vials should rem

ain stoppered to avoid oxidation of the arachidonic
acid.
During use, if the m

aterial is left too long, oxidation of the Arachidonic acid m
ay occur resulting in the

solution turning a yellow colour. If this occurs and the m
aterial fails to induce at least 70%

aggregation in a norm
al platelet preparation, the reagent should be discarded.

Reproducibility Studies
Intra-assay precision
Sam

ple
n

M
axim

um
 A

ggregation
C

V (%
)

Norm
al Pooled Platelet-Rich Plasm

a
10

89.04
4.3

fr
Arachidonic Acid
Fiche technique

UTILISATIO
N

Le kit Arachidonic Acid est destiné à être utilisé dans des études de l'agrégation plaquettaire.

AVERTISSEM
ENTS ET PRÉCAUTIO

NS
Les réactifs du kit sont à usage diagnostique in vitro uniquem

ent – NE
 PAS

 ING
ÉRER. Porter un équipem

ent de
protection individuelle approprié lors de la m

anipulation de tous les com
posants du kit. Consulter la fiche de données de

sécurité du produit pour obtenir le lien vers les phrases de risque et les conseils de prudence le cas échéant.  Élim
iner les

com
posants conform

ém
ent aux églem

entations locales.  

CO
M

PO
SITIO

N

M
ATÉRIEL NÉCESSAIRE NO

N FO
URNI

Agrégom
ètre plaquettaire

0.9%
 de solution saline

CO
NSERVATIO

N, DURÉE DE VIE UTILE ET STABILITÉ
Les flacons de réactif non ouverts sont stables jusqu’à la date de pérem

ption indiquée s’ils sont conservés dans les
conditions indiquées sur l’étiquette du kit ou du flacon.

PRÉLÈVEM
ENT ET PRÉPARATIO

N DES ÉCHANTILLO
NS

Utiliser tout au long du prélèvem
ent du plastique ou du verre siliconé. M

élanger 9 volum
es de sang et 1 volum

e de citrate
de sodium

 à 3,2%
 ou 3,8%

. Séparer le plasm
a riche en plaquettes après centrifugation à 170 x g pendant 10 m

inutes
( +18 –

+25°C). Séparer le plasm
a pauvre en plaquettes après centrifugation à 1500 x g pendant 15 m

inutes. Diluer le
plasm

a
 riche

 en
 plaquettes avec celui pauvre

 en
 plaquette

 jusqu’à
 obtenir une

 num
ération

 des plaquettes de
200-250 x 10

9/L. Conserver le plasm
a entre +18 –

+25°C. Le test doit être term
iné dans les 4 heures suivant la collecte de

l’échantillon
1.

PRO
CÉDURE

Aucune dilution n’est nécessaire avant utilisation; m
algré tout, si vous devez réaliser une dilution, la réaliser avec de la

solution physiologique et utiliser m
m

édiatem
ent. Consulter le m

anuel d'utilisation de l'instrum
ent approprié pour obtenir

des instructions détaillées ou contacter Helena Biosciences Europe pour obtenir des notes d'application spécifiques à
l'instrum

ent.

INTERPRÉTATIO
N DES RÉSULTATS

Il est possible d'identifier plusieurs m
aladies grâce à l'interprétation de la réponse du plasm

a du patient à chaque
agoniste. La réponse d'agrégation doit être déterm

inée en évaluant l'agrégation m
axim

ale, l'agrégation finale, la phase de
délai, la pente prim

aire, la pente secondaire et le tem
ps jusqu'à l'agrégation m

axim
ale pour chaque agoniste testé

1.
Consulter le protocole d'exploitation standard du laboratoire pour une interprétation com

plète du résultat en ce qui
concerne chaque m

aladie. Il appartient au laboratoire de déterm
iner ses propres intervalles de référence pour chaque

agoniste
1.

LIM
ITES

Éviter d’utiliser des échantillons ictériques, lipém
iques ou hém

olysés.

CO
NTRÔ

LE Q
UALITÉ

Chaque laboratoire doit établir un program
m

e de contrôle qualité. Les contrôles, norm
aux et anorm

aux, doivent être
testés avant chaque lot d’échantillons patients afin de s’assurer que l’instrum

ent et l’opérateur offrent des perform
ances

satisfaisantes. S’ils ne donnent pas les résultats prévus, les résultats du patient doivent être considérés com
m

e non
valables.

VALEURS DE RÉFÉRENCE
Les valeurs de référence peuvent varier d’un laboratoire à l’autre suivant les techniques et les systèm

es utilisés. C’est
pour cette raison qu’il appartient à chaque laboratoire de déterm

iner ses propres plages de référence.

CARACTÉRISTIQ
UES DE PERFO

RM
ANCES

Les réactifs d’agrégation Helena Biosciences Europe utilisés avec un PACKS-4 ont donné des CV intra-analyse:

BIBLIO
G

RAPHIE

CLSI (2008) Platelet function testing by aggregom
etry; Approved guideline. H58-A Vol 28 No.31.

1.

Com
posant

Contient
Description

Préparation
Arachidonic
Acid:
5 m

g/m
L

2 x 1 m
L

Chaque flacon contient 5 m
g de

arachidonate de sodium
. Le

réactif se présente sous la form
e

d’une poudre blanche avant
reconstitution.

Reconstituer chaque flacon en ajoutant 1 m
L d’eau

distillée ou désionisée. M
élanger doucem

ent avant
d’utiliser jusqu’à dissolution totale. Une fois
reconstitué, chaque flacon contient une solution
transparente et incolore d’arachidonate de sodium

 à
5 m

g/m
L.

Chaque kit contient une fiche technique.

Arachidonic
Acid: 5 m

g/m
L

Le réactif reconstitué est stable 24 heures entre +2 –
+8°C ou 8 sem

aines à -20 °C en cas de
congélation instantanée. Les flacons doivent rester ferm

és dans la m
esure du possible afin d’éviter

l’oxydation de l’acide arachidonique.
Lors de l'utilisation, si le m

atériel est laissé trop longtem
ps, il peut se produire une oxydation de l'acide

arachidonique, ce qui fait que la solution vire au jaune. Si cela se produit et que le m
atériel n'arrive

pas à induire au m
oins 70%

 de l'agrégation dans une préparation de plaquettes norm
ales, le réactif

doit être élim
iné.

Reproductibilité
Précision intra-série
Échantillon

n
A

grégation m
axim

ale
C

V (%
)

Plasm
a riche en plaquettes norm

al m
élangé

10
89.04

4.3de
Arachidonic Acid
Anleitung

VERW
ENDUNG

SZW
ECK

Das Arachidonic Acid-Kit ist für die Untersuchung der Throm
bozytenaggregation vorgesehen.

W
ARNHINW

EISE UND VO
RSICHTSM

ASSNAHM
EN

Die in diesem
 Kit enthaltenen Reagenzien sind ausschließlich für die Verwendung von in-vitro-Diagnosen vorgesehen.

NICHT VERSCHLUCKEN. Tragen Sie beim
 Um

gang m
it säm

tlichen Kom
ponenten des Kits geeignete Schutzausrüstung.

Beachten
 Sie

 gegebenenfalls
 die

 Verweise
 auf entsprechende

 G
efahren- und

 Vorbeugeerklärungen
 in

 der
Produktsicherheitserklärung.  Entsorgen Sie die Kom

ponenten gem
äß den örtlichen Vorschriften.

ZUSAM
M

ENSETZUNG

ERFO
RDERLICHE, ABER NICHT M

ITG
ELIEFERTE ARTIKEL

Throm
bozytenaggregom

eter
0.9%

 Kochsalz-Lösung

LAG
ERUNG

, HALTBARKEIT UND STABILITÄT
Ungeöffnete Reagenzien sind unter den auf Verpackung oder Fläschchen angegebenen Lagerbedingungen bis zum
aufgedruckten Verfallsdatum

 stabil.

PRO
BENENTNAHM

E UND VO
RBEREITUNG

Nur Plastik oder Silikonglas verwenden. Blut (9 Teile) sollte in 3,2%
 oder 3,8%

 Natrium
citrat als Antikoagulanz (1 Teil)

entnom
m

en werden. 10 M
inuten bei 170 x g ( +18 –

+25°C) zentrifugieren und plättchenreiches Plasm
a abpipettieren.

15 M
inuten bei 1500 x g zentrifugieren und plättchenarm

es Plasm
a abpipettieren. Plättchenreiches m

it plättchenarm
en

Plasm
a verdünnen, um

 eine Throm
bozytenzahl von 200-250 x 10

9/L zu kom
m

en. Plasm
a sollte bei +18 –

+25°C
 gelagert

werden. Tests sollten innerhalb von 4 Stunden nach Entnahm
e durchgeführt werden

1.

VO
RG

EHENSW
EISE

Verdünnung vor G
ebrauch ist nicht erforderlich. Ist eine Verdünnung notwendig, sollte sie m

it Kochsalz durchgeführt und
sofort verbraucht werden. Siehe die Bedienungsanleitung des entsprechenden G

eräts für genaue Anweisungen oder
wenden Sie sich an Helena Biosciences Europe für spezielle anwendungstechnische Hinweise.

INTERPRETATIO
N DER ERG

EBNISSE
Durch Interpretation der Plasm

areaktion auf die einzelnen Agonisten können m
ehrere Krankheitsstadien erm

ittelt werden.
Die

 Aggregationsreaktion
 sollte

 durch
 Bewertung

 der m
axim

alen
 Aggregation, abschließenden

 Aggregation,
Phasenverzögerung, prim

ären und sekundären Steigung sowie der Zeit bis zu den m
axim

alen Aggregationswerten für
den jeweils getesteten Agonisten bestim

m
t werden

1. Für eine um
fassende, auf die einzelnen Krankheitsstadien bezogene

Interpretation der Ergebnisse siehe die Standardverfahren des Labors. Für die einzelnen Agonisten sollte jedes Labor
seine eigenen Referenzbereiche erstellen

1.

EINSCHRÄNKUNG
EN

Ikterische, lipäm
ische und häm

olytische Proben verm
eiden.

Q
UALITÄTSKO

NTRO
LLE

Jedes Labor m
uss für eine eigene Q

ualitätskontrolle sorgen. Norm
ale und pathologische Kontrollen m

üssen vor jeder
Testreihe

 m
it Patientenproben

 getestet werden, um
 eine

 zufrieden
 stellende

 G
eräteleistung

 und
 Bedienung

 zu
gewährleisten. Liegen die Kontrollen außerhalb des Norm

bereichs, sind die Patientenergebnisse nicht zu verwenden.

REFERENZW
ERTE

Referenzwerte können je nach Technik und verwendetem
 System

 von Labor zu Labor unterschiedlich sein. Aus diesem
G

rund sollte jedes Labor seine eigenen Referenzwertbereiche erstellen.

LEISTUNG
SM

ERKM
ALE

Der KV innerhalb der Durchläufe m
it PACKS-4 für Helena Biosciences Europe Aggregations-Reagenzien war:

LITERATURVERZEICHNIS

CLSI (2008) Platelet function testing by aggregom
etry; Approved guideline. H58-A Vol 28 No.31.

1.

Kom
ponente

Inhalt
Beschreibung

Vorbereitung
Arachidonic
Acid:
5 m

g/m
L

2 x 1 m
L

Jedes Fläschchen enthält 5 m
g

Natrium
-arachidonat. Das

Reagenz sollte vor
Rekonstitution ein gleichförm

ig
weißes Pulver sein.

Jedes Fläschchen m
it 1 m

L destilliertem
 oder

entionisiertem
 W

asser rekonstituieren. Zum
vollständigen Auflösen vor G

ebrauch leicht
m

ischen. Nach Rekonstitution enthält jedes
Fläschchen eine klare, farblose Lösung von
5 m

g/m
L Arachidonat.

Jedes Kit enthält eine G
ebrauchsanweisung.

Arachidonic
Acid: 5 m

g/m
L

Das rekonstituierte Reagenz ist bei +2 –
+8°C für 24 Stunden stabil bzw. 8 W

ochen bei -20 ºC, wenn
schockgefroren. Fläschchen sollten im

m
er wieder verschlossen werden, um

 eine O
xidation der

Arachidonsäure zu verm
eiden.

Die Arachidonsäure kann, wenn sie zu lange stehen gelassen wird, oxidieren und sich gelb
verfärben. W

enn diese Verfärbung auftritt und die Lösung eine norm
ale Plättchenzubereitung nicht zu

m
indestens 70%

 aggregiert, das Reagenz verwerfen.

Reproduzierbarkeit
Intra-assay-Präzision
Probe

n
M

axim
ale A

ggregation
C

V (%
)

Norm
ales gepooltes throm

bozytenreiches Plasm
a

10
89.04

4.3



it
Arachidonic Acid
Istruzioni per l’uso

SCO
PO

 PREVISTO
Il kit Arachidonic Acid è concepito per l'uso in studi di aggregazione piastrinica.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIO
NI

I reagenti contenuti in questo kit sono destinati esclusivam
ente alla diagnostica in vitro - NO

N
 ING

ERIRE. Indossare
un’adeguata attrezzatura protettiva personale durante la m

anipolazione di tutti i com
ponenti del kit. Per conoscere i

relativi sim
boli precauzionali e di pericolo, laddove pertinente, fare riferim

ento alla dichiarazione di sicurezza del prodotto. 
Sm

altire i com
ponenti conform

em
ente alle norm

ative locali vigenti.

CO
M

PO
SIZIO

NE

M
ATERIALI NECESSARI, M

A NO
N IN DO

TAZIO
NE

Aggregom
etro per piastrine

0.9%
 salina tam

ponata

CO
NSERVAZIO

NE, VITA UTILE E STABILITÀ
I reagenti non aperti sono stabili fino alla data di scadenza indicata se conservati nelle condizioni riportate sul flacone o
sull’etichetta del kit.

RACCO
LTA E PREPARAZIO

NE DEI CAM
PIO

NI
Nel corso dell’intera procedura è necessario utilizzare plastica o vetro siliconizzato. Il sangue (9 parti) deve essere
raccolto in sodio citrato al 3,2%

 o al 3,8%
 com

e anticoagulante (1 parte). Separare il plasm
a ricco di piastrine in seguito a

centrifugazione a 170 x g per 10 m
inuti ( +18 –

+25°C). Separare il plasm
a povero di piastrine in seguito a centrifugazione a

1500 x g per 15 m
inuti. Diluire il plasm

a ricco di piastrine con il plasm
a povero di piastrine, per ottenere una conta

piastrinica di 200-250 x 10
9/L. Il plasm

a deve essere conservato a +18 –
+25°C. I test devono essere com

pletati entro 4
ore dalla raccolta dei cam

pioni 1.

PRO
CEDURA

Prim
a dell’uso non è necessaria la diluizione. Se tuttavia fosse richiesta, la diluizione dovrà essere eseguita in soluzione

fisiologica ed utilizzata im
m

ediatam
ente. Fare riferim

ento al m
anuale utente dello strum

ento appropriato per istruzioni
dettagliate oppure contattare Helena Biosciences Europe per le note applicative specifiche dello strum

ento.

INTERPRETAZIO
NE DEI RISULTATI

Diversi stati di m
alattia possono essere identificati tram

ite l’interpretazione della risposta del plasm
a del paziente con

l’agonista. La
 risposta

 di aggregazione
 deve

 essere
 determ

inata
 dalla

 valutazione
 dell’aggregazione

 m
assim

a,
dell’aggregazione finale, della fase di intervallo, dell’inclinazione prim

aria, dell’inclinazione secondaria e dal tem
po per

valori di aggregazione m
assim

a per ogni agonista testato
1. Fare riferim

ento alla procedura di funzionam
ento standard di

laboratorio per un’interpretazione dei risultati com
pleta in relazione ad ogni stato della m

alattia. O
gni laboratorio deve

determ
inare i propri intervalli di riferim

ento per ogni agonista
1.

LIM
ITAZIO

NI
Evitare cam

pioni itterici, lipem
ici ed em

olizzati.

CO
NTRO

LLO
 Q

UALITÀ
O

gni laboratorio deve definire un program
m

a di controllo qualità. I controlli norm
ali e anorm

ali devono essere testati prim
a

di ogni lotto di cam
pioni di pazienti, per garantire un livello prestazionale soddisfacente sia per quanto riguarda lo

strum
ento che per l’operatore. Q

ualora i controlli non funzionassero com
e previsto, i risultati relativi ai pazienti dovranno

essere considerati non validi.

VALO
RI DI RIFERIM

ENTO
Per la sicurezza del paziente, è necessario che il sistem

a sia m
onitorato continuam

ente da un operatore qualificato. Per
tale m

otivo ciascun laboratorio dovrà elaborare i propri range di riferim
ento.

CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIO
NALI

I CV entro la serie relativi ai reagenti per aggregazione piastrinica Helena Biosciences Europe con l’utilizzo dei PACKS-4
sono risultati:

BIBLIO
G

RAFIA

CLSI (2008) Platelet function testing by aggregom
etry; Approved guideline. H58-A Vol 28 No.31.

1.

Com
ponente 

Contiene
Descrizione

Preparazione
Arachidonic
Acid:
5 m

g/m
L

2 x 1 m
L

O
gni flacone contiene 5 m

g di
sodio arachidonato. Prim

a della
ricostituzione, il reagente deve
apparire sotto form

a di polvere
bianca uniform

e.

Ricostituire ogni flacone con 1 m
L di acqua

distillata o deionizzata. M
iscelare delicatam

ente
prim

a dell’uso fino a sciogliere com
pletam

ente il
prodotto. In seguito alla ricostituzione, ogni flacone
contiene una soluzione incolore trasparente di
sodio arachidonato a 5 m

g/m
L.

O
gni kit contiene un foglio procedurale.

Arachidonic
Acid: 5 m

g/m
L

Il reagente ricostituito è stabile per 24 ore se conservato a +2 –
+8°C oppure 8 settim

ane a -20°C se
congelato m

olto velocem
ente. I flaconi devono rim

anere per quanto possibile chiusi onde evitare
l’ossidazione dell’acido arachidonico.
Se durante l'uso il m

ateriale viene lasciato troppo a lungo è possibile che si verifichi un'ossidazione
dell'acido arachidonico che si m

anifesta con la colorazione in giallo della soluzione. In questo caso e
se il m

ateriale non è in grado di indurre un'aggregazione pari alm
eno al 70%

 in una norm
ale

preparazione piastrinica, gettare via il reagente.

Riproducibilità
Precisione intra-dosaggio
C

am
pione

n
M

assim
a aggregazione

C
V (%

)
Plasm

a ricco di piastrine a pool norm
ale

10
89.04

4.3

es
Arachidonic Acid
Instrucciones de uso

USO
 PREVISTO

El uso previsto del kit Arachidonic Acid es realizar estudios de agregación plaquetaria.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIO
NES

Los reactivos que contiene este kit son sólo para uso de diagnóstico in vitro: NO
 ING

ERIR. Lleve el equipo de protección
personal adecuado cuando utilice todos los com

ponentes del kit. Consulte la declaración de seguridad del producto para
saber m

ás sobre las indicaciones adecuadas de advertencia y riesgo.  Desechar los com
ponentes de conform

idad con
las norm

ativas locales.

CO
M

PO
SICIÓ

N

ARTÍCULO
S NECESARIO

S NO
 SUM

INISTRADO
S

Agregóm
etro de plaquetas

0.9%
 de solución salina

ALM
ACENAM

IENTO
, CADUCIDAD Y ESTABILIDAD

Los reactivos no abiertos son estables hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada cuando se conservan en las condiciones
indicadas en el vial o en la etiqueta del kit.

RECO
G

IDA Y PREPARACIÓ
N DE LAS M

UESTRAS
Deben usarse siem

pre plástico o vidrio siliconizado. Debe recogerse sangre (9 partes) en el anticoagulante citrato sódico
al 3,2%

 o al 3,8%
 (1 parte). Se separa el plasm

a rico en plaquetas después de la centrifugación a 170 x g durante
10 m

inutos ( +18 –
+25°C). Se separa el plasm

a pobre en plaquetas después de la centrifugación a 1500 x g durante
15 m

inutos. Diluya el plasm
a rico en plaquetas con plasm

a pobre en plaquetas para obtener un recuento de plaquetas de
200-250 x 10

9/L. El plasm
a debe conservarse a +18 –

+25°C. Las pruebas deben com
pletarse en 4 horas desde la

recogida de las m
uestras 1.

PRO
CEDIM

IENTO
No es necesaria la dilución antes de su uso, aunque si es necesaria la dilución, debe realizarse en solución salina y
usarse inm

ediatam
ente. Consulte el m

anual del usuario del instrum
ento adecuado para instrucciones detalladas o

póngase en contacto con Helena Biosciences Europe para notas de aplicación específicas del instrum
ento.

INTERPRETACIÓ
N DE LO

S RESULTADO
S

Es posible identificar varios estados de enferm
edad m

ediante la interpretación de la respuesta del plasm
a de los

pacientes a cada agonista. Debe determ
inarse la respuesta de agregación evaluando los valores de agregación m

áxim
a,

agregación final, fase de latencia, pendiente prim
aria, pendiente secundaria y tiem

po hasta la agregación m
áxim

a para
cada agonista estudiado

1. Consulte el procedim
iento operativo estándar del laboratorio para obtener una com

pleta
interpretación de los resultados en relación con cada estado de enferm

edad. Cada laboratorio debe determ
inar sus

propios intervalos de referencia para cada agonista
1.

LIM
ITACIO

NES
Evitar m

uestras ictéricas, lipém
icas y hem

olizadas.

CO
NTRO

L DE CALIDAD
Cada laboratorio debe establecer un program

a de control de calidad. Los controles norm
ales y anorm

ales deben
estudiarse antes de cada lote de m

uestras del paciente, para asegurar un funcionam
iento adecuado del instrum

ento y el
operador. Si los controles no se realizan com

o se esperaba, los resultados del paciente deben considerarse inválidos.

VALO
RES DE REFERENCIA

Los valores de referencia pueden variar entre los laboratorios dependiendo de las técnicas y sistem
as usados. Por esta

razón, cada laboratorio debe establecer sus propios intervalos de referencia.

CARACTERÍSTICAS FUNCIO
NALES

Los CV
 dentro de las pruebas para los reactivos de agregación de Helena Biosciences Europe usando el PACKS-4

fueron:

BIBLIO
G

RAFÍA

CLSI (2008) Platelet function testing by aggregom
etry; Approved guideline. H58-A Vol 28 No.31.

1.

Com
ponente

Contiene
Descripción

Preparación
Arachidonic
Acid:
5 m

g/m
L

2 x 1 m
L

Cada vial contiene 5 m
g de

araquidonato sódico. El
reactivo debe ser un polvo
blanco uniform

e antes de la
reconstitución.

Reconstituya cada vial con 1 m
L de agua destilada

o desionizada. M
ezcle suavem

ente antes de su uso,
asegurando una disolución com

pleta. Después de
la reconstitución, cada vial contiene una solución
incolora clara de araquidonato sódico a 5 m

g/m
L.

Cada kit contiene instrucciones de uso.

Arachidonic
Acid: 5 m

g/m
L

El reactivo reconstituido es estable durante 24 horas cuando se conserva a +2 –
+8°C o durante 8

sem
anas a -20ºC cuando se conserva con congelación instantánea. Siem

pre que sea posible, los
viales deben perm

anecer sin tapón para evitar la oxidación del ácido araquidónico.
Durante su uso, si se deja el m

aterial dem
asiado tiem

po, puede producirse oxidación del ácido
araquidónico, produciendo una solución de color am

arillo. Si esto ocurre y el m
aterial no puede

inducir una agregación de al m
enos el 70%

 en una preparación plaquetaria norm
al, el reactivo debe

desecharse.

Reproductibilidad
Precisión intra-ensayo
M

uestra
N

um
ber

M
áxim

a agregación
C

V (%
)

M
uestras norm

ales acum
uladas de plasm

a rico en plaquetas
10

89.04
4.3

ru
Тест-систем

а "А
грегация арахид

онатом натрия"
инструкция

Н
А
З
Н
А
Ч
Е
Н
И
Е

К
ом
плект Arachidonic Acid предназначен для использования в исследованиях агрегации тром

боцитов.

П
Р
Е
Д
У
П
Р
Е
Ж
Д
Е
Н
И
Я И М

Е
Р
Ы

 П
Р
Е
Д
О
С
ТО
Р
О
Ж
Н
О
С
ТИ

С
одерж

ащ
иеся в данном

 наборе реагенты
 предназначены

 только для in vitro диагностики– Н
Е

 П
Р
И
Н
И
М
А
ТЬ

В
Н
У
ТР

Ь! П
ри работе со всем

и ком
понентам

и набора использовать соответствую
щ
ие средства индивидуальной

защ
иты. В

 случае
 необходим

ости
 см. свидетельство

 о
 безопасности

 изделия
 для

 ознаком
ления

 с
соответствую

щ
им
и описаниям

и опасного воздействия и сведениям
и о м

ерах предосторож
ности.   У

даление
ком

понентов в отходы производите в соответствии с м
естны

м
и правилам

и. 

С
О
С
ТА
В

Н
Е
О
Б
Х
О
Д
И
М
Ы
Е К

О
М
П
О
Н
Е
Н
ТЫ

, Н
Е В

К
Л
Ю
Ч
Е
Н
Н
Ы
Е В К

О
М
П
Л
Е
К
Т П

О
С
ТА
В
К
И

0.9%
 Ф
изиологический раствор

А
грегом

етр

Х
Р
А
Н
Е
Н
И
Е, С

Р
О
К ГО

Д
Н
О
С
ТИ И У

С
ТО
Й
Ч
И
В
О
С
ТЬ

Н
евскры

ты
е ф

лаконы хранятся до истечения срока годности в условиях, указанны
х на этикетке или наборе.

О
ТБ
О
Р И П

О
Д
ГО
ТО
В
К
А О

Б
Р
А
З
Ц
О
В

Д
ля работы

 следует использовать только пластиковы
е или силиконированны

е стеклянны
е пробирки. К

ровь
забирается в пробирку с цитратны

м антикоагулянтом (3,2%
 или 3,8%

 цитрат натрия) в соотнош
ении 9 + 1. П

осле
центриф

угирования при 170 g, в течение 10 м
инут при +18 –

+25°С
 отделить богатую

 тром
боцитам

и плазм
у.

П
осле

 центриф
угирования

 при
 1500

 g, в
 течение

 15
 м
инут (использование

 других парам
етров

 долж
но

проверяться лабораторией) отделить бедную
 тром

боцитам
и плазм

у. Р
азбавить богатую

 тром
боцитам

и плазм
у

бедной для получения образца с содерж
анием

 тром
боцитов 200-250 x 10

9/л. П
лазм

у следует хранить при
тем

пературе +18 –
+25°С. Тестирование долж

но бы
ть проведено в течение 4 часов после забора образцов 1.

П
Р
О
Ц
Е
Д
У
Р
А

П
еред

 использованием
 не требуется дополнительны

х разведений. О
днако, в случае, если это необходим

о
следует использовать ф

изиологический раствор и нем
едленно использовать реактив. А

даптации реагентов к
различны

м приборам доступны по запросу у оф
ициальны

х дистрибью
торов и ком

пании Х
елена.

И
Н
ТЕ
Р
П
Р
Е
ТА
Ц
И
Я Р

Е
З
У
Л
Ь
ТА
ТО
В

Д
ля

 вы
явления

 и
 диагностики

 м
ногих наруш

ений
 ф

ункции
 тром

боцитов
 в

 образцах плазм
ы

 пациентов
использую

тся агонисты в разны
х концентрациях.  

Р
еакции тром

боцитов на действие каж
дого из агонистов определяю

тся, вклю
чая м

аксим
альную

 агрегацию
,

скры
тую

 (лаг-)ф
азу, первичную

 (обратим
ую

) и вторичную
 (необратим

ую
) агрегацию

. И
зм
еряем

ы
е парам

етры
вклю

чаю
т концентрации агониста, индуцирую

щ
его вторичную

 агрегацию
, скорость (наклон) агрегации, процент

окончательной агрегации, а так ж
е м

аксим
альную

 ам
плитуду и/или процент агрегации после определенного

периода врем
ени

1.
Д
анное

 руководство
 не

 содерж
ит терапевтических реком

ендаций
 или

 реком
ендаций

 по
 интерпретации

результатов связанны
х с заболеваниям

и.
К
аж

дая лаборатория долж
на устанавливать свои контрольны

е интервалы для используем
ы
х агонистов 1.

О
ГР
А
Н
И
Ч
Е
Н
И
Я

И
збегать использование гем

олизированны
х, липим

ичны
х и иктеричны

х образцов.

К
О
Н
ТР
О
Л
Ь К

А
Ч
Е
С
ТВ
А

К
аж

дая лаборатория долж
на установить програм

м
у контроля качества. П

еред
 изм

ерением
 каж

дой партии
образцов пациентов необходим

о протестировать норм
альную

 и патологическую
 плазм

у, чтобы
 удостовериться

в
 удовлетворительной

 работе
 оборудования

 и
 оператора. Е

сли
 контрольны

е
 изм

ерения
 не

 совпадаю
т с

ож
идаем

ы
м
и значениям

и, то изм
еренны

е данны
е пациентов следует считать недостоверны

м
и.

Н
О
Р
М
А
Л
Ь
Н
Ы
Е П

О
К
А
З
А
ТЕ
Л
И

Р
еф

еренсны
е значения м

огут варьировать м
еж

ду лабораториям
и в зависим

ости от используем
ы
х м

етодов и
коагулом

етров. П
о этой причине каж

дая лаборатория долж
на установить свои собственны

е значения.

Э
К
С
П
Л
У
А
ТА
Ц
И
О
Н
Н
Ы
Е Х

А
Р
А
К
ТЕ
Р
И
С
ТИ
К
И

П
ри

 использовании
 агрегом

етра
 PACKS-4

 бы
ли

 определены
 следую

щ
ие

 коэф
ф
ициенты

 вариации
 (CV) в

пределах аналитической серии:

Л
И
ТЕ
Р
А
ТУ
Р
А

CLSI (2008) Platelet function testing by aggregom
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1.

К
ом
поненты

С
остав набора

О
писание

П
риготовл

ение реагентов
А
рахидоновая

кислота:
5 м

г/м
л

2 x 1 м
л

К
аж

ды
й ф

лакон
содерж

ит 5 м
г

арахидоната натрия -
однородны

й белы
й

порош
ок до

растворения.

В
нести во ф

лакон 1.0 м
л дистиллированной

или деионизированной воды. О
сторож

но
перем

еш
ать (не встряхивать) перед

использованием. П
осле растворения каж

ды
й

ф
лакон содерж

ит прозрачны
й бесцветны

й
м
аточны

й раствор А
рахидоновой кислоты с

концентрацией 5 м
г/м

л.
К
аж

ды
й набор содерж

ит инструкцию
 по прим

енению
.

А
рахидоновая

кислота: 5
м
г/м

л

стабильность разведенного реагента 24 часа при
+2 –

+8ºС или 8 недель при -20°С в случае м
гновенной зам

орозки. П
о возм

ож
ности избегайте

окисление арахидоновой кислоты,  держ
ите ф

лакон закры
ты
м. В

о врем
я использования,

если м
атериал оставлен откры

ты
м, м

ож
ет произойти окисление и реагент пож

елтеет. Е
сли

этот реагент даст агрегационною
 активность тром

боцитов ниж
е 70%

 для норм
альны

х
тром

боцитов, то набор долж
ен бы

ть забракован.

В
оспроизвод

им
ость

в пред
ел
ах анал

итической серии
О
бразец

Кол-во
М
аксим

альная агрегация
C

V (%
)

П
ул богатой тром

боцитам
и плазм

ы
10

89.04
4.3


